

No. 17-494

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of South Dakota**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN CATALOG MAILERS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
EDWARD J. BERNERT
Counsel of Record
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
200 Civic Center Drive,
Suite 1200
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4138
ebernert@bakerlaw.com
614.462.2687

THOMAS D. WARREN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
127 Public Square
Suite 2000
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1214

April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
A. Catalog sellers continue to meet the needs of the traditional mail order customer while adapting to the internet	8
1. Payments by check present difficulties when complying with sales tax laws....	8
2. Catalog retailers sell diverse types of products, serve differing customer needs, and operate in varying ways	8
B. Complying with sales tax collection re- quirements is hard	10
1. The proper evaluation of the taxable status of sales remains difficult be- cause of the inherent complexity of the sales tax	10
2. Sales tax returns require frequent fil- ings	14
3. Reporting errors are costly to sellers and consumers	14
4. Administrative costs are high espe- cially for smaller sellers	16
C. The Commerce Clause prohibits the impo- sition of excessive burdens on interstate commerce	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Applying principles of economic nexus destroys the concept of a safe harbor and pushes off all of the compliance burdens on interstate commerce	18
E. Protecting interstate commerce is not the role of the states	18
F. Catalog mailers have a legitimate concern that a reversal of <i>Quill</i> could be applied to prior transactions causing real hardships to these sellers	21
G. The <i>Quill</i> decision should not be limited to the use of mail and common carriers	23
H. The multiplicity of jurisdictions and their varying compliance requirements impose demonstrable burdens on catalog companies that are not addressed by the states.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	17
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 28	21
STATE STATUTES	
Ohio Rev. Code § 5741.01(I)(1)	21
Ohio Rev. Code § 5741.16	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 5703.58	22
SDCL § 10-64-2.....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.08.0532	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2017 MA H.B. 2 (NS)	14
Alabama Dep’t of Revenue, <i>Alabama 2018 Back to School Sales Tax Holiday Participating Localities</i> , https://revenue.alabama.gov/sales-use/sales-tax-holidays/alabama-2018-back-to-school-sales-tax-holiday-participating-localities/ (last visited Mar. 31, 2018).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Am. Sub. H.B. No. 231, 142 Ohio Laws, Part II, 2635, 2918-2921	22
<i>Interpretation Opinions</i> , Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., <a href="http://www.streamlined
salestax.org/index.php?page=alias-9">http://www.streamlined salestax.org/index.php?page=alias-9 (last vis- ited Mar. 30, 2018)	11
Mary Kay Martire et al., <i>Damned if You Collect, Damned if You Don't: Retailer Caught Between Consumer Class Action and Qui Tam Claims</i> , 24-OCT J. of Multistate Tax'n and Incentives 36 (2014)	15
<i>Problem: A patchwork of complicated nonresi- dent income tax laws</i> , Mobile Workforce Coali- tion, <a href="http://www.mobileworkforcecoalition.org/
problem">http://www.mobileworkforcecoalition.org/ problem (last visited Mar. 30, 2018)	19
United States Postal Service, <i>Still Relevant: A look at How Millennials Respond to Direct Mail</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.uspsdelivers.com/still-
relevant-a-look-at-how-millennials-respond-to-
direct-mail/">https://www.uspsdelivers.com/still- relevant-a-look-at-how-millennials-respond-to- direct-mail/	2
United States Gov't Accountability Office, <i>SALES TAXES: States Could Gain from Expanded Au- thority, but Businesses Are Likely to Experience Compliance Costs</i> at 15-24 (Nov. 2017)	5, 16, 25, 26
